A Building certified for worship named THE SALVATION ARMY— STOCKPORT CITADEL CORPS, 121 Stockport Road, Cheadle Heath, in the registration district of Stockport, in the Metropolitan District of Stockport, was, on 9 June 2005, registered for solemnising marriages therein pursuant to section 41 of the Marriage Act 1949, as amended by section 1(1) of the Marriage Acts Amendment Act 1958, in lieu of SALVATION ARMY CITADEL, Middle Hillgate, now disused and the registration cancelled thereof.

Superintendent Registrar 15 June 2005.

(642)

Transport



Road Traffic Acts

Highways Agency ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 THE A40 TRUNK ROAD (RYEFORD, HEREFORDSHIRE) (40 MILES PER HOUR SPEED LIMIT) ORDER 2005

The Secretary of State for Transport hereby gives notice that he has made an Order under sections 84(1)(a) and (2) of, and paragraph 27(1) of Schedule 9 to, the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 on the A40 Trunk Road at Ryeford, in the District of the County of Herefordshire. The effect of the Order, which comes into force on 30 June 2005, will be to make the existing temporary order permanent by imposing a 40 miles per hour speed limit on the A40 Trunk Road between points 231.5 metres north and 238.5 metres south of its junction with Chapel Lane, Ryeford.

A copy of the made Order, together with plans illustrating the proposals and a Statement of the Secretary of State's reasons for making the Order may be inspected during opening hours at Herefordshire Council, Town Hall, St Owen Street, Hereford, Herefordshire HR1 2PJ; Hereford City Reference Library, Broad Street, Herefordshire HR4 9AU, or may be seen at or obtained by application to the Highways Agency, Traffic Operations Orders Team, Broadway, Broad Street, Birmingham B15 1BL.

For further information contact Karen Eustace on 0121 678 8420. *M Lloyd*, a Higher Executive Officer in the Highways Agency (103)

Highways Agency ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 THE A48 TRUNK ROAD (NEWNHAM-ON-SEVERN, GLOUCESTERSHIRE) (30 MILES PER HOUR SPEED LIMIT) ORDER 2005

The Secretary of State for Transport hereby gives notice that he has made an Order under sections 84(1)(a) and (2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 on the A48 Trunk Road at Newnham-on-Severn, in the County of Gloucestershire.

The effect of the Order, which comes into force on 30 June 2005, will be to make the existing temporary Order permanent by imposing a 30 miles per hour speed limit on the A48 between points 385 metres north-east and 526 metres south of its junction with Station Road.

A copy of the Order, together with plans illustrating the proposals and a Statement of the Secretary of State's reasons for making the Order, may be inspected during opening hours at Gloucestershire County Council, Shire Hall, Westgate Street, Gloucester GL1 2TG; Gloucester Central Library, Brunswick Road, Gloucester, Gloucestershire GL1 1HT, or may be seen at or obtained by application to the Highways Agency, Traffic Operations Orders Team, Broadway, Broad Street, Birmingham B15 1BL.

For further information contact Karen Eustace on 0121 678 8420.

M Lloyd, a Higher Executive Officer in the Highways Agency (104)

Highways Agency

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 THE A1 TRUNK ROAD (RAINTON CROSSROADS) (PROHIBITION OF USE OF GAP IN CENTRAL RESERVATION)

Notice is hereby given that the Secretary of State for Transport has made an Order under sections 1(1) and 2(1) and (2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, on the A1 Trunk Road in the district of Harrogate in the county of North Yorkshire, which comes into force on Friday 24 June 2005.

The effect of the Order is as described in issue number 56782 of *The London Gazette* dated 13 December 2002 (Ref 510).

A copy of the Order and the relevant plan have been deposited at Ripon Library, The Arcade, Ripon HG4 1AG; at Topcliffe Post Office, Long Street, Topcliffe, Thirsk, and at North Yorkshire County Council, County Hall, Northallerton DL7 8AH; where they may be inspected during normal opening hours. The documents may also be seen at, or obtained by application from, the office of the Director, Traffic Operations (North), The Highways Agency, PO Box 206, 8th Floor West, City House, New Station Street, Leeds LS1 4UR, quoting Ref HA 41/7/129.

Anyone wishing to question the validity of the Order or any of its provisions on the grounds that it is not within the powers contained in the above Act, or any requirement of the above Act or any instrument made under it has not been complied with, may apply to the High Court before Friday 5 August 2005, to suspend or quash the Order or any part of it.

The Agency contact for any information about this notice is Paul Thomas, telephone: (0113) 283 6446, e-mail: paul.thomas@highways. gsi.gov.uk

D Maher, Highways Agency (121)

Highways Agency

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 THE A40 TRUNK ROAD (PENCRAIG, HEREFORDSHIRE) (50 MILES PER HOUR SPEED LIMIT) ORDER 2005

The Secretary of State for Transport hereby gives notice that he has made an Order under sections 84(1)(a) and (2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, on the A40 Trunk Road at Pencraig in the county of the district of Herefordshire.

The effect of the Order, which comes into force on 30 June 2005, will be to impose a 50 miles per hour speed limit on the A40 Trunk Road from a point 810 metres north of the centreline of its junction with the unclassified road 71015 leading to Glewstone to a point 113 metres north of the centreline of its introduction with the C1260 leading to Goodrich

of the centreline of its junction with the C1260 leading to Goodrich. There is currently a temporary 50 mph speed limit in force; this Order will make the speed limit permanent. A copy of the Order, together with a plan illustrating the proposal and

A copy of the Order, together with a plan illustrating the proposal and a statement of the Secretary of State's reasons for making the Order, may be inspected during opening hours at Herefordshire Council, Swan House, Edde Cross Street, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire HR9 7BZ; Hostelrie Hotel, Goodrich, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire HR9 6HX; or may be seen at or obtained by application to the Highways Agency, Traffic Operations Orders Team, Broadway, Broad Street, Birmingham B15 1BL.

For any further information about this notice please contact Karen Eustace on 0121 678 8420.

M Lloyd, a Higher Executive Officer in the Highways Agency (124)

Highways Agency

HIGHWAYS ACT

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984

THE A14 TRUNK ROAD (CAMBRIDGESHIRE— NORTHAMPTONSHIRE) (VARIABLE SPEED LIMIT) ORDER 2005

The Secretary of State for Transport hereby gives notice that he has made an Order under section 84(1) and (2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 on the A14 Trunk Road in the counties of Cambridgeshire and Northamptonshire to provide a safe working environment for the workforce during routine maintenance works.

The effect of the Order, which will come into force on 30 June 2005, will be to impose either a 40 miles per hour or 50 miles per hour speed limit on the A14 Trunk Road from its roundabout junction with Junction 15 of the M1 Motorway at Catthorpe in Northamptonshire, including the circulatory carriageway of that roundabout, to its junction with the